Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Jim Bruce General Manager Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40159-0489



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940

> psc.ky.gov April 13, 2007

> Fax: (502) 564-3460

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00410 Hardin County Water District #1

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 13, 2007.

**Executive Director** 

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet** 

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection** 

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

## April 13, 2007

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clav Commissioner

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00410 Hardin County Water District #1

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 13, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridtedSpirit.com



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable David T. Wilson II Attorney at Law Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Pike 550 West Lincoln Trail Boulevard P.O. Box 610 Radcliff, KY 40160



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 13, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00410 Hardin County Water District #1

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 13, 2007.

**Executive Director** 

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckvUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR A GENERAL RATE ADJUSTMENT EFFECTIVE ON AND AFTER DECEMBER 2, 2006

CASE NO. 2006-00410

)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

On January 10, 2007, the Commission established a modified procedural schedule in the rate adjustment case filed by Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin District").

On March 20, 2007, Hardin District filed a motion requesting, in essence, that the procedural schedule be dispensed with, that no public hearing be held, and that the case be submitted to the Commission for a decision upon the present record. The next event listed in the procedural schedule was to have been the filing of any intervenor testimony on or before April 3, 2007. The only intervenor in this matter is the Attorney General of Kentucky ("AG"). Hardin District has indicated in its filing that the AG does not intend to file testimony or request additional information. The Commission notes that, since March 20, 2007, no further request for information or intervenor testimony or other documents have been filed in this case.

The Commission, having considered Hardin District's motion, the evidence of record, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that:

- 1. Hardin District's motion should be granted.
- 2. The procedural schedule should be dispensed with.

3. No public hearing is necessary.

4. The case should be submitted on the present record for a decision.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Hardin District's motion to dispense with the procedural schedule is granted, subject to objection.

2. Any party shall have 10 days from the date of this Order to request a public hearing or file any objection to dispensing with the procedural schedule.

3. If, after 10 days from the date of this Order, no objections or requests for a public hearing have been filed, this matter shall stand submitted to the Commission for a decision without a further Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of April; 2007.

By the Commission

xecutive Director

Case No. 2006-00410